

19-1715

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

NEW HOPE FAMILY SERVICES, INC.

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

SHEILA J. POOLE, in her official capacity as Acting Commissioner for the Office of
Children and Family Services for the State of New York,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District
Court for the Northern District of New York

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN ATHEISTS, AMERICAN HUMANIST
ASSOCIATION, CENTER FOR INQUIRY, AND FREEDOM FROM
RELIGION FOUNDATION AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLEE FOR AFFIRMANCE**

GEOFFREY T. BLACKWELL

Counsel of Record

AMERICAN ATHEISTS, INC.

718 7th St. NW

Washington, D.C. 20001

(908) 276-7300, ext. 310

legal@atheists.org

Attorney for Amici Curiae

(Additional counsel listed on following page)

October 28, 2019

MONICA L. MILLER
AMERICAN HUMANIST ASSOCIATION
1821 Jefferson Place NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 238-9088
mmiller@americanhumanist.org
CA Bar: 288343 / DC Bar: 101625

NICHOLAS J. LITTLE
CENTER FOR INQUIRY
1020 19th Street, Northwest
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 629.2403
legal@centerforinquiry.org

REBECCA MARKERT
FREEDOM FROM RELIGION FOUNDATION
PO Box 750
Madson, WI 53701
(608) 256-8900
rmarkert@ffrf.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement.....ii

Table of Contents..... v

Table of Authorities vii

Statement Regarding Consent to File 1

Interest of Amici Curiae 1

Summary of the Argument..... 2

Argument..... 4

I. The Free Exercise Clause does not exempt religious entities from complying with neutral laws of general applicability. 5

II. Exempting religiously motivated conduct from legal obligations violates the Establishment Clause when the exemption places a burden on third parties.... 6

a. Prioritizing the religious interests of adoption agencies over the secular interests of those seeking to adopt violates the Establishment Clause. ... 6

b. An exemption permitting sectarian adoption agencies to interpose their religious beliefs into the tightly controlled process of adoption would violate the Establishment Clause..... 8

III. Exempting NHFS from New York’s anti-discrimination regulations will violate the Establishment Clause by harming third parties in favor of sectarian agencies’ religious beliefs..... 9

a. Children in the adoption process and foster care system will be harmed if sectarian agencies are exempted from government non-discrimination requirements..... 10

b. Potential adoptive parents’ ability to participate in the adoption process and foster care system will be significantly impaired if sectarian agencies are exempted from government non-discrimination requirements. 12

c. The constitutional and statutory interests of biological parents will be subordinated to the religious beliefs of sectarian agencies if such agencies are exempted from government non-discrimination requirements. 13

Conclusion..... 15
Certificate of Service 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

ACLU v. Black Horse Pike Reg'l Bd. of Educ., 84 F.3d 1471 (3d Cir. 1996) 6

Bd. of Educ. v. Grumet, 512 U.S. 687 (1994) 8

Bob Jones Univ. v. United States, 461 U.S. 574 (1983) 5

Burnwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc., 573 U.S. 682 (2014)6-7, 7

Cantwell v. Conn., 310 U.S. 296 (1940)..... 5

Corp. of Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos, 483 U.S. 327 (1987)..... 7

Cutter v. Wilkinson, 544 U.S. 709 (2005)..... 7

Edwards v. Aguillard, 482 U.S. 578 (1987)..... 7

Employment Div. v. Smith, 494 U.S. 872 (1990) 5

Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc., 472 U.S. 703 (1985)..... 6, 7

Fulton v. City of Phila., 922 F.3d 140 (3d Cir. 2019) 11

George L. v. Commissioner of the Fulton County Dep't of Social Servs., 194 A.D.2d 955 (N.Y. App. Div. 1993) 10-11

Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Com., 480 U.S. 136 (1987)..... 7

Illinois ex rel. McCollum v. Bd. of Educ., 333 U.S. 203 (1948) 7

Larkin v. Grendel's Den, 459 U.S. 116 (1982) 8

Lee v. Weisman, 505 U.S. 577 (1992)..... 4

Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n, 485 U.S. 439 (1988) 5

Matter of Yary, 100 A.D.3d 200 (N.Y. App. Div. 2012)..... 8, 9, 10

Otten v. Baltimore & O. R. Co., 205 F.2d 58 (2nd Cir. 1953)..... 4

Newman v. Piggie Park Enterprises, Inc., 390 U.S. 400 (1968) 5

Prince v. Mass., 321 U.S. 158 (1944)..... 5

Reno v. Flores, 507 U.S. 292 (1993)..... 11

Reynolds v. United States, 98 U.S. 145 (1878).....5, 5-6

Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe, 530 U.S. 290 (2000) 4

Santosky v. Kramer, 455 U.S. 745 (1982) 14

Sherbert v. Verner, 374 U.S. 398 (1963)..... 5

Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock, 489 U.S. 1 (1989) 7

Tony & Susan Alamo Found. v. Sec’y of Labor, 471 U.S. 290 (1985)..... 5

Troxel v. Granville, 530 U.S. 57 (2000) 14

Walz v. Tax Com. of New York, 397 U.S. 664 (1970) 7

Wis. v. Yoder, 406 U.S. 205 (1972)..... 7

Zorach v. Clauson, 343 U.S. 306 (1952) 7

STATE STATUTES

N.Y. Dom. Rel. Law § 109..... 8

N.Y. Dom. Rel. Law § 111 14

N.Y. Dom. Rel. Law § 114..... 10

N.Y. Soc. Serv. Law §§ 371 8

N.Y. Soc. Serv. Law §§ 373..... 6, 8, 8-9, 9, 14

Vt. Stat. Ann. title 15A, § 2-203(d)..... 11

STATE REGULATIONS

Conn. Agencies Regs. § 17a-145-130..... 11

18 N.Y.C.R.R. § 421 8

18 N.Y.C.R.R. § 421.3..... 4, 12

18 N.Y.C.R.R. § 421.16..... 11

COURT RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 26.1ii

Fed. R. App. P. 29 1

INTERNATIONAL TREATIES

Convention on Protection of Children and Co-Operation in Respect of Intercountry Adoption, Mar. 31, 1994, 1870 U.N.T.S. 167 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

David Crary, *As Number of Adoptions Drops, Many US Agencies Face Strains*, Associated Press (Apr. 30, 2017), <https://apnews.com/b9f77e34d24c4303af5d601d960dd661> 10, 12

Tim Elder, *LAG 051: How to Work with Multiple Adoption Agencies*, Infant Adoption Guide (Nov. 13, 2017), <https://infantadoptionguide.com/iag-051-how-to-work-with-multiple-adoption-agencies/> 13
